

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 22-1619

---

**EMILIO PUENTE,**

Appellant,

v.

**CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION OF IOWA CITY,**

Appellee

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE CHAD KEPROS, JUDGE

---

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

---

Elizabeth Craig ATM520022

Assistant City Attorney

Jennifer L. Schwickerath ATM520023

Assistant City Attorney

410 E. Washington Street

Iowa City, IA 52240

(319) 356-5030

[icattorney@iowa-city.org](mailto:icattorney@iowa-city.org)

ATTORNEYS FOR CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION  
OF IOWA CITY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	5
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
A. Nature of the Case .....	8
B. Relevant Events of the Prior Proceedings and Disposition in District Court .....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED PUENTE’S IMPROPERLY FILED PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW FROM A CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION DECISION BECAUSE PUENTE FAILED TO VEST THE DISTRICT COURT WITH JURISDICTION BY FAILING TO FOLLOW THE PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS OF IOWA CODE SECTION 400.27. ....	11
A. Preservation of Error .....	11
B. Scope and Standard of Review .....	11
C. Merits .....	12
1. The district court correctly dismissed Puente’s petition for judicial review because it was an improper pleading that failed to vest the court with appellate jurisdiction over a civil service commission appeal. ....	12
2. The district court correctly applied the motion to dismiss standard. ....	17
3. The district court correctly ruled Puente’s petition for judicial review does not qualify as an appeal under Iowa Code § 400.27.....	17
4. The district court correctly refused to construe the petition for judicial review as “invoking 400.27” .....	19
5. The district court was within its discretion in denying Puente’s 1.904 request that he be allowed to change the title of his pleading to a “Notice of Appeal.” .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adair Holdings, L.L.C. v. Escher</i> , No. 14-0477, 2015 WL 576057 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 11, 2015).....	22
<i>Anderson v. W. Hodgeman &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 524 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 1994).....	15, 18
<i>Appeal of Elliott</i> , 319 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 1982).....	13, 17
<i>Ball v. Iowa Dept. of Job Serv.</i> , 308 N.W.2d 54 (Iowa 1981).....	19, 20
<i>Bogue v. Ames Civ. Serv. Com’n</i> , 368 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 1985).....	14
<i>Bousman v. Iowa Dist. Court</i> , 630 N.W.2d 789 (Iowa 2001).....	20
<i>Cooksey v. Cargill Meat Solutions Corp.</i> , 831 N.W.2d 94 (Iowa 2013).....	17
<i>Dix v. Casey’s General Stores, Inc.</i> , 961 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 2021).....	13
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....	14
<i>Hedlund v. State</i> , 875 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2016).....	11
<i>McKee v. Isle of Capri Casinos, Inc.</i> , 864 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2015).....	22
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	11, 12
<i>Mensen v. Cedar Rapids Civ. Serv. Comm’n</i> , No. 21-0410, 2022 WL 2160679 (Iowa Ct. App. June 15, 2022).....	14
<i>Ney v. Ney</i> , 891 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017).....	11
<i>Picray v. City of Des Moines</i> , 348 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa Ct. App. 1984).....	13
<i>Rethamel v. Havey</i> , 715 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 2006).....	20
<i>Schaefer v. Putnam</i> , 841 N.W.2d 68 (Iowa 2013).....	11

<i>Sioux City Brick &amp; Tile Co. v. Employment App. Bd.</i> , 449 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 1989).....	18, 22
<i>State v. Boyer</i> , 941 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa Ct. App. March 12, 2020) .....	16
<i>Van Baale v. City of Des Moines</i> , 550 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1996).....	14
<i>Young v. HealthPort Tech. Inc.</i> , 877 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2016).....	17

**Statutes**

Chapter 17A, Code of Iowa .....	14, 15, 16, 20
§ 17A.1(2), Code of Iowa .....	14
§ 17A.19, Code of Iowa.....	14
§ 17A.19(2), Code of Iowa .....	20
§ 17A.19(7), Code of Iowa .....	15
§ 17A.19(8)(b), Code of Iowa .....	15
Chapter 400, Code of Iowa .....	passim
§ 400.27(3), Code of Iowa .....	15, 16
§ 400.27(4), Code of Iowa .....	18
§ 400.27, Code of Iowa.....	passim

**Rules**

Rule 1.421(1)(f), Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure .....	17
Rule 6.1101(3)(a) Iowa Rules of Appellate Procedure (2021).....	8
Rule 6.903(2)(f), Iowa Rules of Appellate Procedure .....	10
Rule 6.903(2)(g)(3), Iowa Rules of Appellate Procedure.....	12
Rule 6.907, Iowa Rules of Appellate Procedure.....	11
